SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Discretionary Review

Abbreviated Analysis
HEARING DATE: JULY 9, 2015

Date: July 2, 2015

Case No.: 2008.0645D

Project Address: 7 LAKE FOREST COURT

Permit Application: 2007.11.05.7258

Zoning: RH-1(D) [Residential House, One-Family (Detached)]
40-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 2675/028

Project Sponsor:  Amir Afifi
SIA Consulting Corporation
1256 Howard Street

San Francisco, CA 94103

Staff Contact: Andrew Perry — (415) 575-9017
Andrew.Perry@sfgov.org
Recommendation: Do not take DR and approve as proposed
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposal is to construct a new third story vertical addition over an existing two-story, single-family
home, which would add approximately 830 square feet of habitable space. There is also a proposed deck
at the rear of the house over the second story roof. The third-story addition is set back from the front
building wall by 15 feet, and is set back from the side property line (along Oak Park Dr.) by 3 feet.
Although there is no additional setback for the third level along the shared side property line with 15
Lake Forest Court, there is an existing separation between the buildings of approximately 7 feet.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

The project site is located on Lot 028 in Assessor’s Block 2675 on the northwest side of Lake Forest Court,
at the intersection with Oak Park Drive. The project site is on a relatively level lot, with a slight lateral
slope, measuring approximately 24 feet wide and 90 feet deep, with a listed parcel area of 2,962 square
feet in the Assessor’s database. The existing building was constructed in 1961, and is two-stories with one
unit and a two-car garage.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD

The building immediately to the right (northeast) is another two-story, single-family dwelling with two-
car garage, on roughly the same size lot. On the subject block face, and in the surrounding neighborhood
as a whole, there is a very defined and uniform character of two-story buildings with two-car garages.
However, due to topography in the area, there are some examples of buildings that are two stories along
one particular street frontage, but appear as a three-story building along another frontage, usually at the
rear.
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Discretionary Review — Abbreviated Analysis CASE NO. 2008.0645D
July 2, 2015 7 Lake Forest Court

The subject block and surrounding neighborhood, within 300 feet of the project site, is uniformly zoned
RH-1(D). The neighborhood is situated between two swaths of Public zoned land - the Laguna Honda
Reservoir and Mount Sutro.

BUILDING PERMIT NOTIFICATION

TYPE REQUIRED NOTIFICATION DR FILE DATE DR HEARING DATE
SR . FILING TO HEARING TIME
311 May 9, 2008 —
30d May 30,2008 | DR heard
Notice ays June 8, 2008 ay never heat 2596 days (7 years, 1
311 March 10, 2015 - | No New DRs month, 9 days)
30d Iy 9, 2015
Notice W April 9, 2015 filed July

The project was originally sent out for Sec. 311 notification in May 2008 and a Discretionary Review was
filed before the notice expired. The project was reviewed by the Residential Design Team at that time,
however the project never went to a hearing before the Commission and was inactive until 2015. The
project was noticed for a new 30-day period under Sec. 311 and no additional DRs were filed. However,
the original DR was still active, so the project went back to the Residential Design Team and scheduled
for a hearing on July 9, 2015.

HEARING NOTIFICATION

REQUIRED ACTUAL
TYPE REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE
PERIOD PERIOD
Posted Notice 10 days June 29, 2015 June 29, 2015 10 days
Mailed Notice 10 days June 29, 2015 June 26, 2015 13 days
PUBLIC COMMENT
SUPPORT OPPOSED NO POSITION
Adjacent neighbor(s) 1 (DR Requestor)
Other neighbors on the
block or directly across 13
the street
Neighborhood groups

The comments received from other neighbors have been uniformly opposed to the project, primarily on
the grounds that the third-story vertical addition would drastically alter the character of the
neighborhood, and would set a precedent allowing others in the neighborhood to also expand. In turn,
this would cause an increase in density to the neighborhood, potentially facilitating the creation of illegal
second units and causing issues with limited off-street parking.
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Discretionary Review — Abbreviated Analysis CASE NO. 2008.0645D
July 2, 2015 7 Lake Forest Court

DR REQUESTOR

Kathleen Ue of 15 Lake Forest Court, located immediately adjacent to the right (northeast) of the subject
property.

DR REQUESTOR’S CONCERNS AND PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES

Issue #1: The vertical addition of the project will block the southwest sunlight into the 2" floor bedroom
and kitchen, and the ground floor family room of the DR requestor’s home. Currently, the DR requestor
receives full afternoon sunlight to these rooms, representing about half of their total living area. The
vertical addition would allow no sunlight to enter and result in an increase in heating and lighting costs.

Issue #2: The windows of the vertical addition and deck at the rear over the second story will allow for
viewing into the DR requestor’s bedroom, kitchen, and backyard, representing an invasion of privacy.

Issue #3: The need for curbside parking will naturally increase for a 5-bedroom home, as compared to a 3-
bedroom unit. The subject property is located at the intersection of three graded slopes and a cul-de-sac,
making parking even more difficult in practice.

Issue #4: A three-story house and an expanded second floor will extraordinarily change the character of a
two-story home neighborhood. There are no homes on Lake Forest Court or on Oak Park Drive from
Christopher Dr. to Devonshire Way which have three stories.

See attached Discretionary Review Application, dated May 30, 2008, for more information.

PROJECT SPONSOR’S RESPONSE TO DR APPLICATION

The project sponsor is proposing a modest addition to the home in order to accommodate a growing
family, with elderly parents moving in and more young children. The project sponsor has shown a
willingness to modify the project at the request of the Planning Department, in order to align with
Residential Design Guidelines and not cause significant impacts to the adjacent neighbors. The neighbors
would only accept a complete removal of the proposed third story, and this effectively eliminates the
project’s goals.

See attached Response to Discretionary Review, dated June 19, 2015, for more information.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Department has determined that the proposed project is exempt/excluded from environmental
review, pursuant to CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Class One - Minor Alteration of Existing Facility, (e)
Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than
10,000 square feet).

RESIDENTIAL DESIGN TEAM REVIEW

The Residential Design Team (RDT) found that the proposed project meets the standards of the
Residential Design Guidelines (RDGs) and that the project does not present any exceptional or
extraordinary circumstances. The project provides adequate setbacks from the adjacent building and is
within the RH-1(D) district, which minimizes concerns over blocking of sunlight. The deck is set back

SAN FRANCISCO 3
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Discretionary Review — Abbreviated Analysis CASE NO. 2008.0645D
July 2, 2015 7 Lake Forest Court

from the side property lines and is oriented toward the subject property’s rear yard; privacy is achieved
within thresholds to be expected for dense City environments. Parking and traffic is not addressed by the
RDGs, however, the project is compliant with the Planning Code and no additional off-street parking is
required. Lastly, the RDGs support the vertical addition, as appropriate setbacks have been provided and
taller buildings can be accommodated at corner lots.

Under the Commission’s pending DR Reform Legislation, this project would not be referred to the
Commission as this project does not contain or create any exceptional or extraordinary circumstances.

RECOMMENDATION: Do not take DR and approve project as proposed

Attachments:

Block Book Map

Sanborn Map

Zoning Map

Aerial Photographs

Context Photographs

Section 311 Notice (2008 Notice)

Section 311 Notice (2015 Notice)

DR Application dated May 30, 2008

Response to DR Application dated June 19, 2015
Exhibit A - 3D rendering
Exhibit B — Neighborhood examples of 3-story buildings

Reduced Plans

Letters of Opposition from Neighbors

AP: G:\Plan Checks\7 Lake Forest Ct\7_Lake Forest Court_DR - Abbreviated Analysis.doc
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7 Lake Forest Court
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Zoning Map
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Aerial Photo
(looking north)
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Aerial Photo

(looking west)
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Aerial Photo

(looking east)
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Site Photo

(at Lake Forest Court and Oak Park Drive, looking northwest)
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1650 Mission Street Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103

NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION (SECTION 311) .

On November 5, 2007, the Applicant named below filed Building Permit Application No. 2007.11.05.7258 (Alteration) with
the City and County of San Francisco.

Applicant: Justin Tin Project Address: 7 Lake Forest Court

Address: 7 Lake Forest Court Cross Street: Oak Park Drive

City, State:  San Francisco, CA 94131 Assessor's Block /Lot #:  2675/028

Telephone:  415.368.1295 Zoning District: RH-1(D)
Height-Bulk District: 40-X

Under San Francisco Planning Code Section 311, you, as a property owner or resident within 150 feet of this proposed
project, are being notified of this Building Permit Application. You are not obligated to take any action. For more
information regarding the proposed work, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the Applicant above
or the Planner named below as soon as possible. If your concerns are unresolved, you can request the Planning
Commission to use its discretionary powers to review this application at a public hearing. Applications requesting a
Discretionary Review hearing must be filed during the 30-day review period, prior to the close of business on the
Expiration Date shown below, or the next business day if that date is on a week-end or a legal holiday. If no Requests
for Discretionary Review are filed, this project will be approved by the Planning Department after the Expiration Date.

PROJECT SCOPE

[ 1 DEMOLITION and/or [ 1 NEW CONSTRUCTION or [X] ALTERATION

[X] VERTICAL EXTENSION [ ] CHANGE # OF DWELLING UNITS  [X] FACADE ALTERATION(S)
[ 1 HORIZ. EXTENSION (FRONT) [ ] HORIZ. EXTENSION (SIDE) [ ] HORIZ. EXTENSION (REAR)
PROJECT FEATURES EXISTING CONDITION PROPOSED CONDITION
BUILDING DEPTH .........cccooer et 167 feet, 6 inches ........cccovenennes No Change

SIDE SETBACK (OF VERTICAL ADDITION}) ........... NVA e At least =3 feet

REARYARD .........oiiiie et et 122 feet, 6 inches ........cccoenens No Change

HEIGHT OF BUILDING............cccoeviiiiin i 121 feet (avg.) eeecervniiecieiiene 129 feet, 6 inches (avg.)
NUMBER OF STORIES .........cccooooeeiiiiiicieee 2 e s 3

NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS ..o, L OOV No Change

NUMBER OF OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES ..... 2 et e No Change

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposal is to construct a third-story addition to an existing two-story, single-family dwelling. New vertical
addition will be setback at least 24 feet from the front property line, and will increase the height of the existing dwelling
by approximately 8 feet, 6 inches.

PLANNER'S NAME: Adrian C, Putra

PHONE NUMBER: (415) 575-9079 DATE OF THIS NOTICE: N [ o ( SEA7ES

EMAIL: adrian.putra@sfgov.org EXPIRATION DATE: A [ o8 Look
1 l



SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1650 Mission Street Suite 400 San Francisco. CA 94103

NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION (SECTION 311)

On November 5, 2007, the Applicant named below filed Building Permit Application No. 2007.11.05.7258 with the City
and County of San Francisco.

PROPERTY INFORMATION APPLICANT INFORMATION
Project Address: 7 Lake Forest Court Applicant: Aidin Massoudi
Cross Street(s): Oak Park Drive Address: 1256 Howard St.
Block/Lot No.: 2675/028 City, State: San Francisco, CA 94103
Zoning District(s): RH-1(D) / 40-X Telephone: (415) 922-0200 x 105

You are receiving this notice as a property owner or resident within 150 feet of the proposed project. You are not required to
take any action. For more information about the proposed project, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the
Applicant listed above or the Planner named below as soon as possible. If you believe that there are exceptional or
extraordinary circumstances associated with the project, you may request the Planning Commission to use its discretionary
powers to review this application at a public hearing. Applications requesting a Discretionary Review hearing must be filed
during the 30-day review period, prior to the close of business on the Expiration Date shown below, or the next business day if
that date is on a week-end or a legal holiday. If no Requests for Discretionary Review are filed, this project will be approved
by the Planning Department after the Expiration Date.

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the
Commission or the Department. All written or oral communications, including submitted personal contact information, may
be made available to the public for inspection and copying upon request and may appear on the Department’s website or in
other public documents.

PROJECT SCOPE

O Demolition [0 New Construction O Alteration

O Change of Use [0 Facade Alteration(s) O Front Addition
O Rear Addition O Side Addition M Vertical Addition
PROJECT FEATURES EXISTING PROPOSED
Building Height ~21 feet ~30 feet

Number of Stories 2 3

Number of Dwelling Units 1 No Change

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposal is to construct a third story vertical addition with a new roof deck at the rear of the house, over an existing two-story,
single-family home. The addition will add approximately 830sf of habitable space to the home. This project was previously noticed
from 5/9/2008 — 6/8/2008, however must be renoticed given the length of time that has elapsed since that original notice. There is
currently an active Discretionary Review case filed against the project, filed in 2008 during the original notification period. This
second notification will allow neighbors to file additional Discretionary Reviews, should there be additional concerns, however this
project will appear before the Plannig Commission regardless, at a future hearing date, which will receive separate notice. See
attached plans.

The issuance of the building permit by the Department of Building Inspection or the Planning Commission project approval at a
discretionary review hearing would constitute as the Approval Action for the project for the purposes of CEQA, pursuant to Section
31.04(h) of the San Francisco Administrative Code.

For more information, please contact Planning Department staff:

Planner: Andrew Perry
Telephone: (415) 575-9017 Notice Date:
E-mail: andrew.perry@sfgov.org Expiration Date:

1 S 3 [ 5 7B (415) 575-9010

Para informacion en Espanol llamar al: (415) 575-9010



GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES

Reduced copies of the proposed project plans have been included in this mailing for your information. If you have
questions about the plans, please contact the project Applicant listed on the front of this notice. You may wish to discuss
the plans with your neighbors or neighborhood association, as they may already be aware of the project. If you have
general questions about the Planning Department’s review process, please contact the Planning Information Center at
1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor (415/ 558-6377) between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday. If you have specific questions
about the proposed project, you should contact the planner listed on the front of this notice.

If you believe that the impact on you from the proposed project is significant and you wish to seek to change the
project, there are several procedures you may use. We strongly urge that steps 1 and 2 be taken.

1. Request a meeting with the project Applicant to get more information and to explain the project's impact on you.

2. Contact the nonprofit organization Community Boards at (415) 920-3820, or online at
www.communityboards.org for a facilitated discussion in a safe and collaborative environment. Community
Boards acts as a neutral third party and has, on many occasions, helped reach mutually agreeable solutions.

3. Where you have attempted, through the use of the above steps or other means, to address potential problems
without success, please contact the planner listed on the front of this notice to discuss your concerns.

If, after exhausting the procedures outlined above, you still believe that exceptional and extraordinary circumstances
exist, you have the option to request that the Planning Commission exercise its discretionary powers to review the
project. These powers are reserved for use in exceptional and extraordinary circumstances for projects which generally
conflict with the City's General Plan and the Priority Policies of the Planning Code; therefore the Commission exercises
its discretion with utmost restraint. This procedure is called Discretionary Review. If you believe the project warrants
Discretionary Review by the Planning Commission, you must file a Discretionary Review application prior to the
Expiration Date shown on the front of this notice. Discretionary Review applications are available at the Planning
Information Center (PIC), 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor, or online at www-.sfplanning.org). You must submit the
application in person at the Planning Information Center (PIC) between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday, with all
required materials and a check payable to the Planning Department. To determine the fee for a Discretionary Review,
please refer to the Planning Department Fee Schedule available at www.sfplanning.org. If the project includes multiple
building permits, i.e. demolition and new construction, a separate request for Discretionary Review must be
submitted, with all required materials and fee, for each permit that you feel will have an impact on you.
Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

If no Discretionary Review Applications have been filed within the Notification Period, the Planning Department will
approve the application and forward it to the Department of Building Inspection for its review.

BOARD OF APPEALS

An appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision on a Discretionary Review case may be made to the Board of
Appeals within 15 calendar days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Department of Building
Inspection. Appeals must be submitted in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304. For
further information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board of Appeals at (415)
575-6880.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project has undergone preliminary review pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). If, as part of
this process, the Department’s Environmental Review Officer has deemed this project to be exempt from further
environmental review, an exemption determination has been prepared and can be obtained through the Exemption
Map, on-line, at www.sfplanning.org. An appeal of the decision to exempt the proposed project from CEQA may be
made to the Board of Supervisors within 30 calendar days after the project approval action identified on the
determination. The procedures for filing an appeal of an exemption determination are available from the Clerk of the
Board at City Hall, Room 244, or by calling (415) 554-5184.

Under CEQA, in a later court challenge, a litigant may be limited to raising only those issues previously raised at a
hearing on the project or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission,
Planning Department or other City board, commission or department at, or prior to, such hearing, or as part of the
appeal hearing process on the CEQA decision.


http://www.communityboards.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/

APPLICATION REQUESTING DISCRETIONARY REVIEW ("D.R.")

This application is for projects where there are exceptional and extraordinary circumstances
that justify further consideration, even though the project already meets requirements of the
Planning Code, City General Plan and Priority Policies of the Planning Code.

D.R. Applicant's Name /{bTHLEEN Ue Telephone No: 4/5' ”57
D.R. Applicant's Address. /& Zake %BEST' Cr
o Number & Street (Apt. #)
Sen frenc)s co ‘?4/3/
City Zip Code

D.R. Applicant's telephone number (for Pianning Department to contact): 4/5 fé‘{ i ?03 7’
If you are acting as the agent for another person(s) in making this request please indicate the dame
and address of that person(s) (if applicable):

Name Telephone No:
Address

Number & Street (Apt. #)

City Zip Code

Address of the property that you are requestlng the Commission consider under the Discretionary
Rewew_im foeest Cr, Sew ﬁeeucx.sca CA P4/2)

Name and phone number of the property owner who is doing the project on which you are requesting

D.R:_Jusras Tin, 45 368, /&6?5"

Building Permit Apphcatlon Number of the project for which you are requesting

D.R: 020?/

o{ Tih?' ';%mﬂ'r APPUUBIUTS Pﬂepﬁ’?‘f

ACTIONS PRIOR TO A DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST
Citizens should make very effort to resolve disputes before requesting D.R. Listed below are a
variety of ways and resources to help this happen.

1. Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant? @G Nno G

2. Did you discuss the project with the Planning Gepartment permit review planner? G no G
See ATTACHMENT Tager Secrion) AR
3. Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? = Community Board G other G . G

Sec ArracHuMeNT Pl Seernsal A3.

08.06450



4.

If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staif or gone thorough mediation,
please summarize the results, including any changes that were made to the proposed project

so far.

See ArrhcaueNT Ppee | Secpen ..

Ocrbbe® IF. Rev HE AIPLICAN) B TUST7Al '7?»/ Horh Au opEN thuse
N WHICH DISBLAYED HIS Ae& AT LA - yIA /XL OM
£ JTHS Do/ 0 DOCUMENT 9N BEer) FLED [o 7HE RARKIAKE P PRRLTAIE
UEAIG THS ODEN HousE prCED I ‘OAICER (T00: HE THIED 2os €

el LLELERN Ers /0N . .. . .

AR? reN 7o 7 £
TEE ATTACMENT fB6e(  Secmon) AL,

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST

What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the minimum
standards of the Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances
that justify Discretionary Review of the project? How does the project conflict with the City's
General Plan or the Planning Code's Priority Policies?

Sre ﬁrrﬁc#meﬁr 'Paee' 1.2 Leerren B1,

Pense See ArTACHMENT mlgsmawé / foe DEBILs

If you believe your property, the property of others or the neighborhood would be adversely
affected, please state who would be affected, and how:

S‘e? Arrﬁtﬁum‘r ‘Pmae, 3 Mrgon B

QEMBICS .

What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already
made would respond to the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances ar:d reduce the

adverse effects noted above (in question B1)?

-Ez.fwu&ﬁw of THe 3'4“ ookl Amnw wree Rgmcg mg

DY EE it zA) M HEOPER THE (S DEE

. TheRE Wi B PO HEMES THAT Wiu_BE AEFECIed
r pogeR, & Seepen) B3 Jpe



Please write (in ink) or type your answers on this form. Please feel free to attach additional sheets to
this form to continue with any additional information that does not fit on this form.

CHECKLIST FOR APPLICANT:
Indicate which of the following are included with this Application:

REQUIRED:

Check made payable to Planning Department (see current fee schedule).
Address list for nearby property owners, in label format, plus photocopy of labels.
Letter of authorization for representative/agent of D.R. applicant (if applicable).
Phctocopy of this completed application.

OPTIONAL:

Photiographs that illustrate your concerns.

Covenants or Deed Restrictions.
G Other ltems (specify).

File this objection in person at the Planning Information Center. If you have questions about
this form, please contact Information Centere‘Staff from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., Monday to Friday.

-

Plan to attend the Planning Commission public hearing which must be scheduled after the
close of the public notification period for the permit.

Signed HHM. f,f_g_ S —30 Qo608

Applicant Date

N:applicat\drapp.doc



Requesting Discretionary Review of: 7 Lake Forest Court

A.

ACTION PRIOR TO A DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST
Citizens should make very effort to resolve disputes before requesting D.R. Listed
below are a variety of ways and resources to help this happen.

. Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant?

Yes.

. Did you discuss the project with tke Planning Department permit review

planner?
Yes.

On May 21, 2008 I called and talked to Mr. Adrian Putra, the Planning
Department permit review planner. The subject matter covered sunlight blocking,
traffic and parking, privacy, and the impact on the character of the neighborhood.
In our discussion, suggestions were made by Mr. Putra and me as alterations to
the proposed plan but both Mr. Putra and I could not agree upon any alterations
that were suggested.

. Did you participate in outside mediation on this case?

No.

As aresult of the 5/21/2008 discussion, Mr. Putra suggested to request for a
discretionary review.

. If you have discussed tke project with the application with the applicant,

planning staff or gone thorough mediation, please summarize the results,
including any changes that were made to the proposed project so far.

On October 27, 2007 the applicant, Mr. Justin Tin held an open house in which he
displayed his preliminary plan for his remodeling. At this point, no documents
had been filed to the Planning Department. During this open house, I voiced my
concern about the third floor addition to the applicant, Mr. Tin. In the current
version of Mr. Tin’s application (dated 4/21/08), none of my concerns were
addressed. According to my conversation with Mr. Putra on May 21, 2008, one
3™ floor window in the original plan has been eliminated from the northeast side
of applicant’s building.

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST

. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project

meets the minimum standards of the Planning Code. What are the
exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary

08.0645D

y of 5~



> OF5

Requesting Discretionary Review of: 7 Lake Forest Court

Review of the project? How does the project conflict with the City's General
Plan or the Planning Code's Priority Policies?

a. Blocking of direct sunlight: The applicant's plans propose an 8 foot 6
inch, 3rd floor addition to his home. This addition will block the
southwest sunlight into my 2nd floor bedroom, kitchen, and most
importantly, my ground floor family room, and the laundry area.

Currently I receive a full afternoon of direct sunlight in these rooms which
represent approximately 1/2 of my total living area. This is an exceptional
and extraordinary circumstance that an 8 foot 6 inch vertical addition
would allow no sunlight to enter any of the four windows on the southwest
side of my home in the winter. One of the immediate impacts on me, a
retiree, will be the increase of heating and lighting cost.

b. Invasion of privacy: The 3rd floor Roof Deck and windows of the
addition provide direct viewing of my bedroom, kitchen and back yard.
This is an invasion of privacy.

¢. Increase parking and traffic issues: 7 Lake Forest Court is located at the
intersection of three graded slopes and the entrance to the Lake Forest
Court cul-de-sac. The need for curbside parking will naturally increase for
a 5 bedroom home as compared to a 3 bedroom home (entertainment,
house guests, etc). This will also greatly increase the possibility of traffic
problems (lack of parking space, increase of trafiic accidents, etc).

d. Changing neighborhood character: A three story house and an expanded
second floor building will extraordinarily change the character of a two
story home neighborhood. There are no homes on Lake Forest Court or
on Oak Park Drive from Christopher Drive to Devonshire Way which
have three stories.

2. If you believe your property, the property of others or the neighborhood
would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and how:
Name Address How Neighbor is Affected
Peter Wohlers 100 Devonshire Way - Invasion of privacy
SF, CA 94131 - Increase parking and
traffic issues
- Changing of neighborhood
character
Evelyn Campi 429 Oak Park Dr. - Increase parking and
SF, CA 94131 traffic issues
- Changing of neighborhood
character
Mario Onetto 425 QOak Park Dr. - Increase parking and
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SF, CA 94131

traffic issues
- Changing of neighborhood
character

Patrick Yi

421 Oak Park Dr.
SF, CA 94131

- Increase parking and
traffic issues

- Changing of neighborhood
character

Grace Dito

2 Lake Forest Ct.

- Increase parking and

SF, CA 94131 traffic issues
- Changing of neighborhood
character
Jererniah Robison 14 Lake Forest Ct. - Increase parking and
SF, CA 94131 traffic issues
- Changing of neighborhood
character
Lisa Spranger 29 Lake Forest Ct. - Increase parking and
SF, CA 94131 traffic issues

- Changing of neighborhood
character

Penny Hubhes

57 Lake Forest Ct.

SF, CA 94131

- Increase parking and
traffic issues

- Changing of neighborhood
character

David Gendreau

41 Lake Forest Ct.

SF, CA 94131

- Increase parking and
traffic issues

- Changing of neighborhood
character

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if
any) already made would respond to the exceptional and extraordinary
circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above (in question B1)?

Elimination of the 3rd floor addition will reduce the adverse effects on my property
and the neighbors' properties.

08.0o 450
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Requesting Discretionary Review of: 7 Lake Forest Court

The following pages are photos of the windows that will be blocked if the applicant is approved to build his
3" floor. As you see in the photos, currently these windows receive direct sunlight.

Bedroom Window

Kitchen Window

Laundry Room
Window

Family Room
Window

08.0645D
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Second photo exhibiting the windows (specifically the kitchen and family room windows) on my property
that will be blocked if the 3™ floor addition is approved.

Kitchen Window

p— A

-

Family Room Window
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REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, ..

June 19, 2015

By Hand Delivery

President Rodney Fong

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 7 Lake Forest Court — Brief in Opposition to Discretionary Review Request
Our file: 8848.01

Dear President Fong:

Our office represents Justin Tin, owner of the property located at 7 Lake Forest Court
(the “Property”). The Property is currently improved with a two-story single family home. Mr.
Tin has two young children and is proposing the current project (the “Project”) to accommodate
his growing, multi-generational family. The Project consists of a modest third story addition to
the existing single-family home. The third floor is proposed for the purpose of moving in Mr.
Tin’s elderly parents, who are especially in need of the additional support and could greatly
benefit from the proximity to their son, daughter-in-law, and grandchildren.

The proposed third floor consists of 827 square feet. It will have a significant front
setback of 24 feet, 6 inches from the property line and a rear setback of 31 feet, 10 inches from
the rear property line. The Project will increase the maximum height of the building by just 8
feet, 9 inches. The architectural style of the proposed third story is completely consistent with the
architectural style of the existing home.

As will be detailed in this letter, Mr. Tin has worked hard and in good faith to consult his
neighbors and the Planning Department to craft a project that the neighborhood is comfortable
with and the Planning Department has supported. This has resulted in a project that proposes a
modest expansion of the home, increases the building area by 827 square feet, increases the
effective height by 8 feet, 9 inches, and significantly sets back the new third story from both the
front and the rear of the lot. Despite working diligently with the Planning Department and
extensively reaching out to neighbors to achieve a design that would (1) meet the needs of his
family, (2) be supported by the entire neighborhood, and (3) be supported by the Department,
Mr. Tin has been unable to satisfy all of his neighbors, one of which, Kathleen Ue of 15 Lake
Forest Court (the “DR Requestor™), requested a discretionary review hearing at the Planning
Commission.

One Bush Street, Suite 600

James A. Reuben | Andrew J. Junius | Kevin H. Rose | Daniel A. Frattin | John Kevlin San Francisco, CA 94104
Jay F. Drake | Lindsay M. Petrone | Sheryl Reuben' | Tuija |, Catalano | Thomas Tunny | David Silverman tel: 415-567-9000
Melinda A. Sarjapur | Mark H. Loper | Jody Knight | Stephanie L. Haughey | Jared Eigerman®* | John tcinerney III? fax: 415-399-9480
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The Project will allow Mr. Tin’s parents to move into an accessible and comfortable
living area on-site along with Mr. Tin’s family. The Project will allow his family to live under
one roof. We respectfully ask that you deny the request for discretionary review and approve the
modest home expansion as proposed.

A. Neighborhood Outreach and Design Development

Throughout the entire entitlement process to date, Mr. Tin has strived to design a project
that meets his and his family’s needs that also fulfills the aesthetic and design considerations of
the neighborhood and the Planning Department. On October 27, 2007, Mr. Tin held a pre-
application meeting at the Property. From the beginning of the process, the DR Requester, who
lives in the adjacent property, did not support a vertical addition to the home.

Mr. Tin has been willing to change the proposed project in response to reasonable
requests. The third floor plans have been updated to include a 15-foot setback from the front
building wall, as requested by the Planning Department. Also, Mr. Tin has reconsidered window
options in response to the Residential Design Team comment to select higher quality windows
for the third floor. What the DR Requestor proposes — eliminating the third floor in its entirety —
is unreasonable. Limiting Mr. Tin, his wife, their two children, and his elderly parents within the
existing home would put a 6-person household in a space with only three bedrooms. Eliminating
the proposed third floor is simply not adequate to meet the needs of Mr. Tin’s growing family
and his elderly parents.

Mr. Tin’s goal of providing a single home for his multi-generational family is reasonable,
and the Project he proposes is modest in scale. Mr. Tin has shown he is flexible and responsive
to design requests that still allow him to achieve that goal. Mr. Tin has demonstrated good faith
in reaching out and attempting to accommodate neighbors.

B. The Project Complies with Residential Design Guidelines

The DR Requestor cites only two areas of inconsistency between the Project and the
Residential Design Guidelines: neighborhood character and light. However, the focus of the DR
Requestor’s argument is really on the height of the Project. The DR Requestor’s argument is
essentially this: there is no other three-story residence on the same block face or on the block of
Oak Park Drive that intersects with Lake Forest Court, and therefore the Project disrupts
neighborhood character and is not consistent with the Residential Design Guidelines (the
“Guidelines”). This is a far too narrow application of the Guidelines and does not in fact express
their actual intent.

The Guidelines include specific guidance on how to provide appropriate building scale at
the street when adding height to a building. The general guideline is:

One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104

tel: 415-567-9000
fax: 415-399-9480
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Design the height and depth of the building to be compatible with the existing
building scale at the street. (Guidelines, page 24.)

The Guidelines go on to say that when “a new floor is being added to an existing building, it may
be necessary to modify the building height or depth to maintain the existing scale at the street.”
(Guidelines, page 24). The Guidelines then recommend four specific modifications to make the
new story compatible with and sensitive to the surrounding neighborhood, three of which the
Project fully incorporates:

o Setback the upper story by 15 feet from the front building wall. The Project has
incorporated a 15-foot setback from the existing building’s front wall, for a total
setback of 26 feet, 6 inches from the front property line.

e Eliminate the building parapet. The new third story has no parapet, and is as short
as feasibly possible. The height of the third story is further mitigated by the
addition occupying existing attic space and sloping roofline at the second story,
limiting the effective height increase of the Project to 8 feet, 9 inches.

e Provide a sloping roofline. The side-facing roofline of the proposed third story
slopes at a 33'5 degree angle. This slope will be covered with asphalt shingles,
consistent with the architectural style of the existing building and many of the
other homes in the neighborhood.

A rendering of the Project is attached as Exhibit A.

With respect to neighborhood character, the DR Requestor doesn’t provide a full picture
of the neighborhood. While the adjacent and nearby homes on the same block face are two
stories, the homes in the neighborhood are on the slope of Mount Sutro. As such, the properties
closer to the peak are at higher elevation than the Property. Due to the slope, the DR Requestor’s
home will be nearly as tall as the Tins” home. Also, there are numerous homes just one block
away Oak Park Drive, where there are three story homes lining the up-slope side of the street
with two story building on the down-slope side. (See Exhibit B with photos attached.)

The Guidelines expressly state that “a building that is larger than its neighbors can still be
in scale and compatible with smaller buildings in the area.” (Guidelines, page 23.) The Project
does everything possible to minimize the impact of the new third floor, and will not change the
character of the neighborhood, which already has dozens of three-story homes. The Residential
Design Team confirmed, “there is nothing exceptional or extraordinary about the property or
project, pursuant to RDG pgs. 19, 24-25,” which cover corner buildings, building scale at the
street and building scale at the mid-block open space.

One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104

tel: 415-567-9000
fax: 415-399-9480
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The architectural style of the Project will also ensure that the third story addition will not
change the character of the existing home. The design of the Project will maintain its existing
style with the third floor addition. Stucco surfaces and asphalt shingles on the third floor roof
will be used to match the style of the existing home, which will leave the third floor
architecturally indistinguishable from the existing first two floors.

When considering neighborhood character, it is important to consider the character in the
context of someone living in or walking through the neighborhood. As discussed above, the
third story addition is designed in a way that has minimal effect on someone at street level. Even
the impact on those occupying the second third floor of buildings across the street on Oak Park
would be limited due to the modest scale of the proposed addition (essentially looking at the
partial third floor of the Property instead of the south wall of the DR Requestor’s home).

The DR Requestor asserts that the third floor addition would block sunlight to four
windows of her home facing the Property. One of the Residential Design Guidelines states
“maintain light to adjacent properties by providing adequate setbacks.” (Guidelines, page 5.) The
proposed third floor addition will maintain the existing side spacing between the buildings. There
is a 7 foot, 3 inch-wide open space between the buildings.

When the project was reviewed by the Residential Design Team, the planners commented
that “there are no significant impacts due to the side setbacks at both properties.” For these
reasons, the Planning Commission should find that the Design Principle and the Guidelines
concerning light are met.

The DR Requestor also raises a concern over privacy. The Guidelines covers the issue of
privacy: “As with light, some loss of privacy to existing neighboring buildings can be expected
with a building expansion. However, there may be special situations where a proposed project
will have an unusual impact on privacy to neighboring interior living spaces.” (Guidelines, page
17.) On the new floor, there will only be two small windows facing DR Requestor’s property.
There will not be an unusual impact due to the third floor addition.

C. Conclusion

Mr. Tin is proposing a modest addition to his family home so that his elderly parents can
live comfortably and safely with his wife and children. Mr. Tin and his family represent a
shrinking demographic in San Francisco: families with children. According to the City’s
Housing Element, “under 12% of the city’s total population is 14 years old and younger, giving
San Francisco the distinction of having the fewest children per capita of all major U.S. cities.”
(2014 Housing Element, page 1.3.) To that end, Housing Element Policy 4.1 states “Develop new
housing, and encourage the remodeling of existing housing, for families with children.”

The Project design has been modified over the course of Planning Department review to
incorporate reasonable recommendations. The Project has the support of the Planning

One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104

tel: 415-567-9000
fax: 415-399-9480
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Department, which has expressly recognized that the Project will not cause significant light or air
impacts and that there is nothing exceptional or extraordinary about the Project with regard to
scale at the street and at the mid-block open space or considering its location at the corner of the

block.

Mr. Tin has reached out to the neighborhood in a good faith attempt to design the Project
in a way that will assuage their concerns. Having realized that the remaining opponents will not
accept a third story in any case, and since the third story is the only way to accommodate Mr.
Tin’s family and parents, Mr. Tin now appeals to the Planning Commission to confirm that the
Project is reasonable and modest in nature, and does not rise to the threshold of “exceptional and
extraordinary circumstances” that are required to approve the DR request. We respectfully ask
the Planning Commission to deny the discretionary review request and to allow the Project to
move forward. Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

REUBEN & JUNIUS, LLP

NN

John ;{ vlin

el Vice President Cindy Wu
Commissioner Michael Antonini
Commissioner Rich Hillis
Commissioner Christine Johnson
Commissioner Kathrin Moore
Commissioner Dennis Richards
Jonas Ionan - Commission Secretary
Andrew Perry — Southwest Quadrant Planner
Justin Tin — Project Sponsor

One Bush Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104
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Exhibit B

Aerial view of the 7 Lake Forest Court (the “Property) and neighboring streets




Nearby 3-story homes on Devonshire Way and Oak Park Drive

Nearby 3-story homes on Devonshire Way and Oak Park Drive
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Google earth



Street View of Oak Park Drive — One block away from 7 Lake Forest Court
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Street view of the Property and the slope of Lake Forest Court
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HIRED.

PROJECT NAME

7 Lake Forest Court
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

ELECTRICAL SUBPANEL(S) ON FLOOR PLAN(S). PANELS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE VICINITY OF EASILY
IGNITABLE MATERIAL(S) SUCH AS CLOTHES CLOSETS.

PANELS IN FIREWALL SHALL BE RELOCATED OR PROPERLY PROTECTED TO MAINTAIN FIREWALL
SEPARATION.

GFCI PROTECTED OUTLETS AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS.
(A)GARAGE

(B)UNFINISHED BASEMENT, CRAWL AND STORAGE SPACES.
(C) WITHIN 6 OF SINK OR BASIN

(D) EXTERIOR (WATERPROOF)

RECEPTABLE OUTLETS AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS.

(A)12' 0.C. MAX, AND WITHIN 6' OF THE END OF WALLS.

(B)ANY WALL SPACE 2 OR MORE FEET WIDE.

(C) AT EACH KITCHEN AND DINING AREA COUNTER SPACE WIDER THAN 12'. SO THAT NO POINT IN ANY
HALLWAY 10 FEET OR MORE IN LENGTH.

LIGHT FIXTURE IN TUB OR SHOWER ENCLOSURES AND EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE LABELED
"SUITABLE FOR DAMP LOCATIONS"

APPLIANCES FASTENED IN PLACE, SUCH AS DISHWASHERS, GARBAGE DISPOSALS, TRASH COMPACTORS,
MICROWAVE OVENS, ETC., SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY A SEPARATE BRANCH CIRCUIT RATED FOR THE
APPLIANCE OR LOAD SERVED.

RECEPTACLES FOR FIXED APPLIANCES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE, NOT BEHIND APPLIANCE.

A CIRCUIT SUITABLE FOR THE LOAD WITH A MINIMUM OF 30 AMPERES IS REQUIRED FOR AN ELECTRIC
CLOTHES DRYER.

LIGHT FIXTURES IN TUB OR SHOWER ENCLOSURES SHALL BE LABELED "SUITABLE FOR DAMP LOCATION(S)."

SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION

CONTROLLED BY SWITCHES SEPERATE FROM THOSE CONTROLLING THE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES.

SHEET TITLE
EACH ROOM CONTAINING A WATER CLOSET SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE WITH LAMPS WITH AN
EFFICACY OF NOT LESS THAN 40 LUMENS PER WATT FOR 15 WATT OR SMALLER, 50 LUMENS PER WATT FOR
16 WATT-40WATT, & 60 LUMENS PER WATT FOR 40 WATT OR HIGHER. IF THERE IS MORE THAN ONE
LUMINAIRE IN THE ROOM, THE HEIGHT EFFICACY LUMINAIRE SHALL BE SWITCHED AT AN ENTRANCE TO THE
ROOM.

LIGHTING FIXTURES RECESSED INTO INSULATED CEILINGS MUST BE APPROVED FOR ZERO-CLEARANCE
INSULATION COVER (I.C.) BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES OR OTHER APPROVED LABORATORIES.

'
FIREPLACES, DECORATIVE GAS APPLIANCES AND GAS LOGS: INSTALLATION OF FACTORY-BUILT AND S |te P | a n & N O‘te S

MASONRY FIREPLACES SHALL INCLUDE:

(A) CLOSABLE METAL OR GLASS DOORS.

(B) COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE (6 SQ. IN. MINIMUM) TO DRAW AIR FROM OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING DIRECTLY
INTO FIRE BOX. THE COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH A READILY ACCESSIBLE,
OPERABLE AND LIGHT-FITTING DAMPER OR COMBUSTION AIR CONTROL DEVICE.

EXCEPTION: AN OUTSIDE COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE IS NOT REQUIRED IF THE FIREPLACE IS INSTALLED OVER
CONCRETE SLAB FLOORING AND THE FIREPLACE IS NOT LOCATED ON AN EXTERIOR WALL.

(C)A FLUE DAMPER WITH AN READILY ACCESSIBLE CONTROL..

EXCEPTION: WHEN A GAS LOG, LOG LIGHTER, OR DECORATIVE GAS APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED IN A
FIREPLACE, THE FLUE DAMPER SHALL BE BLOCKED OPEN IF REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS OR THE STATE MECHANICAL CODE.

PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL NOTES:

AIR DUCTS SHALL BE NO.26 GA. GALVANIZED SHEET METAL OR A FIRE DAMPER PROVIDED WHEN THE
DUCTS PENETRATE THE OCCUPANCY SEPARATION BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND THE HOUSE.

SMOOTH METAL DUCT FOR DRYER EXHAUST EXTENDING TO OUTSIDE.
NON-REMOVABLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES ON ALL EXTERIOR HOSE BIBS.
SIZE OF WATER CLOSETS. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE 1.6 GALLONS PER FLUSH.

SHOWER & TUB/SHOWERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH PRESSURE BALANCE OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING
VALVE CONTROLS. HANDLE POSITION STOPS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON SUCH VALVES AND SHALL BE
ADJUSTED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS TO DELIVER A MAXIMUM MIXED WATER SETTING OF 120
DEGREES F. THE WATER HEATER THERMOSTAT SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED A SUITABLE CONTROL FOR
These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
MEETING THIS PROVISION, U.P.C. 4107. and are not to be produced chyanged or copied
without the expressed written consent of SIA
DOORS & PANELS OF SHOWERS AND BATHTUBS ENCLOSURES AND ADJACENT WALL OPENINGS WITHIN 60" CONSULTING ENGINEERS.
ABOVE A STANDING SURFACE AND DRAIN INLET SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED. LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS OR ISSUES / REVISIONS
APPROVED PLASTIC.

TEMPERED GLASS SHALL BE AFFIXED WITH A PERMANENT LABEL. NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

12/02/2014 REVISION PER COMMENT|

SANITATION NOTES:

SHOWER STALL FINISH SHALL BE CERAMIC TILE EXTENDING 70 INCHES ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET

MOISTURE RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT (e.g. WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD.) TO A HEIGHT OF 70 INCHES
ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET U.B.C. 8067.1.3.

BEDROOM WINDOWS:

MIN. OPENABLE AREA TO BE 5.7 S.F., MIN WIDTH: 20" MIN HEIGHT: 24" AND

MAX SILL HT: 44"

DRAWN RL.
NOTES:
1. PROVIDE STAIRWAY IDENTIFICATION SIGNS AS PER CBC 1003.3.313 CHECKED RK.
2. SMOKE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED IN ALL COMMON CORRIDORS, SEE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PLAN
FOR DETAILS & LOCATION. DATE 09/02/2014

3. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN ALL BEDROOMS AND AREAS LEADING TO THEM.

REVISED DATE 06/18/2015
4. ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCT EXHAUST W/ BACK DRAFT DAMPER SHALL TERMINATE 3 FEET MIN.

FROM PROPERTY LINE & BUILDING OPENING.

5. VENTING SYSTEMS SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET BELOW OR 4 FEET HORIZONTALLY OB NO- 14-1628
FROM, AND NOT LESS THAN ONE FOOT ABOVE A DOOR, AN OPENABLE WINDOW OR A GRAVITY AIR

INLET INTO A BUILDING. VENTING SYSTEMS SHALL TERMINATE AT LEAST 3 FEET ABOVE AN SHEET NO.

OUTSIDE - OR MAKE UP - AIR INLET LOCATED WITHIN 10 FEET AND AT LEAST 4 FEET FROM A

PROPERTY LING, EXCEPT A PUBLIC WAY. A_ 1 1
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i (E) STUCCO Vi <~ L (F)sTucco |

i (E) 2nd Fin. FIr. ‘.

i (E) ALL STREET FACING WINDOWS TO |

H BE REPLACED W/ WOOD OR WOOD 7 H

| CLAD IN ALUM. & DBL GLAZED, TYP. iﬂ 4 %I—‘ i

' : DRAWN RL.

i (E) STUCCO |

i | CHECKED RK.

; o LAKE FOREST CT.

| (E) 1st Fin. Fir. 4. DATE 09/02/2014

. AT —

! REVISED DATE  06/18/2015
/!7 JOB NO. 14-1628

. SHEET NO.

Proposed Left Elevation (Southwest) A-3.3
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| | owsBlily.
; ; (/e o\l
5 (E) 2nd Fin. Flr. | _‘s% II¢L}
i N T |
! |[ @ ! SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
1 1 1256 HOWARD STREET
| T | SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103
; . ' TEL: (415) 922.0200
— * [ | FAX: (415) 922.0203
2+ ! WEBSITE:WWW. SIACONSULT.COM
(E) 1st Fin. Fir. i i SHEET TITLE
’ - :
Exiting Right Elevation (Northeast) i
14 =1-0" . . :
—~—— Right Elevation
(Northeast)
! T T T I T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T TT T 1]
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i ROOFING TO MATCH W/ (E) B A B R A
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' R 0 A
: STUCCO TO MATCH W/ (E) E [ H H (N) VINYL WINDOW
(E) Roof Peak | iz' TO MATCH (E) WINDOW
s ' I T A | S ON REAR SIDE
| ? [T I T I T TITIITITITIIITITI] These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
T 1] ‘ I ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ H and are not to be produced changed or copied

(E) Center of Pitch 1 (E) ROOF TO REMAIN

(N) 3rd Fin. Fir

” |
- -

() "F‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\
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i (E) VINYL WINDOW TO 7
: REMAIN, TYP.
|
i (E) STUCCO
(E)2nd Fin. FIr. |
! (E) STAIRS TO
| REMAIN, TYP.
LAKE FOREST CT. |
—— :

E) 1st Fin. Flr.

5() .Flr.

Proposed Right Elevation (Northeast)
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7 Lake Forest Court
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
1256 HOWARD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103

WEBSITE:WWW. SIACONSULT.COM
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General Notes &
Typical Details

1 2 3 7 8 9
I I I
C-1  (E) FLOOR-CEILING SYSTEMS, WOOD-FRAMED PROJECT NAME
W-1 (E) EXTERIOR WALLS AND EXTERIOR PARTITIONS, WOOD-FRAMED TO BE UPGRADED 1HOUR FIRE
GAFILE NO. FC 5105 PROPRIETARY* 1HOUR 5510 59 STC
(E) EXTERIOR FINISH (SIDING| FIRE SOUND
(E)2XSTUD GYPSUM WALLBOARD, RESILIENT CHANNELS, WOOD JOISTS SEALANT INSULATE GLASS PANE
(E)2XxsTu | | One layer 112" proprietary type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied at right WITH LOW-E COATING
et e e | angles to resilient furring channels 24" o.c. with 1" Type S drywall screws 12" o.c. 1 15 qa. ROLL—FORMED
; N L Gypsum board end joints located midway between confinuous channels and aftached to | Q\TTUHMIENLJ&AFE Rggch
SZSZ additional pieces of channel 60" long with screws at 12" o.c. Resilient channels applied > 11 \ T FINISH
at right angles to 2 x 10 wood joists 16" o.c. with 6d common nails. Wood joists | A I |
supporting 192" plywood and 1" proprietary sanded gypsum underlayment. R SN
W/ ROCK-WOOL BATTS INSULATION, * STC rated with 3'/2" glass fiber insulation in joist spaces and with carpet and pad. Second STAINLESS —
DENSITY OF 1LB/SF 2-LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOERD, TYPE X layer of 12" or 5/s" type X gypsum wallboard required to achieve 1 hour fire . STEEL WOOD
resi rating when glass fiber insulation is used. Appro_x. Ceiling SCREWS THERMAL BREAK
PROPRIETARY GYPSUM BOARD FW&'EI!gm: fleSgSS 2,4-21-T GASKET WITH
ire Test: 52, 4-21-71, INTEGRAL
W-2 EXTERIOR WALL, WOOD FRAME CertainTeed Gypsum Inc. - 12" CertainTeed® Type C Gypsum Board UL Design L502 CONDENSATION
CertainTeed Gypsum Canada Inc. - 1" CertainTeed® Type C Gypsum Board ~ Sound Test  G&H BW-10 MT, 10-13-70 ) GUTTER AND
GA FILE NO. WP 8105 ] | GENERIC | 1 :Iggﬂ Georgia Pacific Gypsum LLC - 1" ToughRock® Fireguard CB®  IC& Test  (73C &P) v 38 SEE‘EEES'EE
GYPSUM WALLEBOARD, GYPSUM SHEATHING, WOOD STUDS ‘ . Gypsum Board G&H BW-10 MT, 10-13-70 g\§ DgTRHEESE T / ’f [ AT CORNERS
EXTERIOR SIDE: One layer 48" wide 3" type X gypsum sheathing applied paraliel to 2 x 4 Laf?rge North America Inc. B 1t V2" Firecheck® TypeTCM | #I I I
wood studs 24° o.c. with 134" galvanized roofing nails 4° o.c. at vertical joints and 7° o.c. National Gypsum Company - 12" Gold Bond® Brand FIRE-SHIELD C VELUX ECL [T
at intermediate studs and top and bottom plates. Joints of gypsum sheathing may be left Gypsum Board FLASHING ~ I |
Exterior ing to be through ing to studs. PABCO Gypsum - 1/2" FLAME CURB® Super 'C™ [ { [
) TG | h
INTERIOR: SIDE: One layer 5a" type X gypsum wallboard, water-resistant gypsum backing J Temple-Iniand " 16-C EbNO%L}_‘EE{S | |‘ I‘ " | \I DRYWALL
board, or gypsum veneer base applied parallel or at night angles to studs with 6d coated a = i ‘I ‘I BY OTHERS
nails, 17/s" long, 0.0915" shank, 14" heads, 7" o.c. (LOAD-BEARING) RN
Thickness: Viaries C-2 (N) FLOOR-CEILING SYSTEMS, WOOD-FRAMED i
Approx. Weight: 7 psf \\ \
Fire Test: See WP 3510 GA FILE NO. FC 5011 PROPRIETARY* 1HOUR 60 to 64 STC
(UL R3501-47, -48, 9-17-65, FIRE SOUND ——
UL Design U309; WOOD I-JOISTS, WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, GYPSUM —
UL R1319-129, 7-22-70, FLOOR TOPPING, RESILIENT CHANNELS, GLASS FIBER BATT P ik §
. . — e —— W A
UL DBﬁigl’l U4} OR LOOSE FILL INSULATION, GYPSUM WALLBOARD ) 1 1 DECKING
Base layer /2" proprietary type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied at right | BY QTHERS
angles to resilient furring channels 24" o.c. (16" o.c. when insulation is used) with 1"
Type S drywall screws 16" o.c. Gypsum board end joints located midway between |_-/2" WOOD CURB
continuous channels and attached with screws 8" to additional pieces of channel 60" } { | =] | 2" MINIMUM SHEET TITLE
W-3 (E) WALLS AND PARTITIONS, WOOD-FRAMED TO BE UPGRADED 1HOUR FIRE long located 3" back on either side of end joint. Resilient channels applied at right angles ' ' BY OTHERS e
to minimum 10" deep wood | joists spaced a maximum of 19" o.c. with 11/2" Type S
drywall screws. Face layer 1/2" proprietary type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer Approx. Ceiling
base applied at right angles to resilient furring channels 15/" Type S drywall screws 8" Weight: 3 psf
o.c. and 11/2" Type G screws 8" o.c. at the butt joints located mid-span between the Fire Test: UL R1319, 05NK04589,
()2XSTUD ()2X STUD resilient channels. Glass fiber insulation secured to subfloor or loose fill insulation 2-4-05; UL R1319,
| | applied directly over gypsum board. Wood | joists supporting 19/32" wood structural panel 05NK09496, 3-31-05;
F 1‘- 1 subfloor applied at right angles to joists with construction adhesive and 6d ring shank UL Design L570
U nails 12" o.c. Minimum /2" proprietary gypsum floor topping applied over subfloor. Sound Test: RAL OT03-05, 4-22-03;
STC rated with | joists spaced 24" o.c., 3!/2" glass fiber insulation in joist spaces, 3/ RAL 0T03-07, 4-29-03;
proprietary gypsum floor topping poured over /4" proprietary sound reduction mat, and RAL OT03-09, 6-18-03 iy SKYLIGHT WIDTH ;
| | with finish flooring of sheet vinyl, engineered wood laminate, and ceramic tile. (STC 64 IIC & Test: (58 sheet vinyl), \\
; | when sheet vinyl or engineered wood laminate is applied to floor; STC 66 when tested RAL OT03-06, 4-22-03;
\ with ceramic tile applied to floor.) (62 engineered wood
2-LAYER 5/8" GYPSUMBOERD, TYPE X PROPRIETARY GYPSUM COMPONENTS f;‘é"g;e,) RAL OT03-08,
United States Gypsum Company - 1/2" SHEETROCK® Brand FIRECODE® C (54 ceramic tile)
Core Gypsum Panels RAL OT03-10, 6-18-03
- LEVELROCK® Brand Floor Underlayment
W-4 | WALLS AND INTERIOR PARTITIONS, WOOD FRAME
GA FILE NO. WP 3243 I | GENERIC I 1 HOUR 50 to 54 STC C-3 | ROOF-CEILING, WOOD FRAME
GYPSUM WALLBOARD, RESILIENT CHANNELS, FIRE SOUND GA FILE NO. RC 2601 GENERIC 1HOUR
MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER INSULATION, WOOD STUDS — — - FIRE

Resilient channels 24" o.c. attached at right angles to ONE SIDE of 2 x 4 wood studs 24°
o.c. with 114" Type S drywall screws. One layer %s” type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum
veneer base applied at right angles to channels with 1" Type S drywall screws 8% o.c.

.| GYPSUM WALLBOARD, WOOD JOISTS, ROOF COVERING

| Base layer 5/s" type X gypsum wallboard applied at right angles to 2 x 10 wood joists 24"
- o.c. with 114" Type W or S drywall screws 24" o.c. Face layer 5" type X gypsum
wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied at right angles to joists with 17/s" Type W or

with vertical joints located midway between studs. 3° mineral or glass fiber insul in
stud space.

S drywall screws 12" o.c. at joints and intermediate joists and 11/2" Type G drywall
screws 12" o.c. placed 2" back on either side of end joints. Joints offset 24" from base

L

Crossfield Products Corp.

OPPOSITE SIDE: One layer 55" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied Thickness: By layer joints. Wood joists supporting 1/2" plywood with exterior glue applied at right angles /
parallel or at right angles to studs with 6d cement coated nails, 172" long, 0.0915" shank, Approx. Weight: 7 psf to joists with 8d nails. Appropriate roof covering. Ceiling provides one hour fire
1%/e4” heads, 7" o.c. Fire Test: Based on UL R141986, resistance protection for framing, including trusses. Approx. Ceiling EJ:Té?;e:oflﬁigz?a(sl:irnmi)nates in . FRAME APERTURE WIDTH
Vertical joints staggered 24° on opposite sides. (LOAD-BEARING) 05MKO5371, 2-15-05, Weight: 5 psf 9 9 (INSIDE CURE}
UL Design U309 Fire Test: FM FC 172, 2-25-72;
Sound Test: NRCC TL-93-103, ITS, 8-6-98 Dex-O-Tex Rubber-Cement FRAME WIDTH
IRC-IR-761, 3/98 Traffic Surface (OUTSIDE CURB) These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
N ! and are not to be produced changed or copied
Dex-O-Tex Slip Sheet L THROAT WIDTH without the expressed written consent of SIA
AMIN. 20"t ZMIN. 20"+ FMIN. 20"+ T 1 ICSOSV\ISE;T;NRGES‘:E:I:)ENE;?S
S jj Dex-O-Tex Waterproof Latex NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
N o Dl Membrane (fabric-reinforced) m TYPICAL SKYLIGHT DETAILS
z y T i z -
= . : /F = Substrate (concrete, concrete topping over U s 1210212014 REVISION PER COMMENT]
A s QL insulation. plywood, or Dex-O-Tex N.TS.
- ;T\* underlayment)
o
M
g
=
| FINISH FLOOR
OVERFLOW
BEDROOM EGRESS WINDOW DETAIL DRAIN W/ DOME
nTS ROOF SHEATHING ROOF DRAIN WITH STRAINER
DOME STRAINER
CARRYING
ROOFING OVER PROVIDE SUMP
SOLID BLOCKING (6)16ds INTO END OF FLASHING RING, TYP. RECEIVER PLATE _ DRAWN R.L.
HEADER ( FLASHING RING ———————— ::: t
FROM 24 GA. G.I
74
1oz / LHJ \f
SEE PLANS /
1-1/4" TO 1-1/2" H /[ | | VARIES / = i + CHECKED RK.
> 3" CANT.
SEE PLANS -+ DATE 09/02/2014
HANDRAIL TO BE LOCATED B \ \ L
BETWEEN 34" TO 38" FROM UNDER DECK
THE NOISING OF THE - U ST24 (TYP. —HDR. SEE PLAN FOR SIZE CLAMP
THREADS AND LANDING ( ) 2%3 & 2X4 DRAIN REVISED DATE 06/18/2015
END SHALL BE RETURNE WALL ’
SUPPORTS AS ROOF DRAIN PIPE
H REQUIRED
. JOB NO. 14-1628
HANDRAYDETAIL STAIRS DETAL ! (012X STUD FOR OPENING GREATER THAN 60
N.T.S. N.T.S. & -
i@ 170c 12 STUDAN @ SHENT WAL 10,00WNS ROOF & OVER FLOW DRAIN
NT.S. A-4.2
TYP. HDR. DET. @ EXTERIOR WALL .
N.T.S.
1 2 3 4 5 7 ‘ 8 ‘ 9 10
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PROJECT NAME

Green Building: Site Permit Checklist

BASIC INFORMATION:

These facts, plus the primary occupancy, determine which requirements apply. For details, see AB 093 Attachment A Table 1.

Instructions:
As part of application for site permit, this form acknowledges the specific green building requirements that apply to a project

under San Francisco Building Code Chapter 13C, California Title 24 Part 11, and related local codes. Attachment C3, C4, or C5
will be due with the applicable addendum. To use the form:

(a) Provide basic information about the project in the box at left. This info determines which green building requirements apply.

AND

7 Lake Forest Court
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

Project Name Block/Lat Address
7 Lake Forest Ct 2675/ 028 7 Lake Forest Ct (b) Indicate in one of the columns below which type of project is proposed. If applicable, fill in the blank lines below to identify the
Gross Buiding Area e B PR S T number of points the project must meet or exceed. A LEED or GreenPaint checklist is not required to be submitted with the site
3524 S.F. +/- R-3 Bahman Ghassemzadeh permit application, but such tools are strongly recommended to be used .
, .
¥ ol Dwelling Units T E N e Y T Salid mrc_les in the column |.n(.:I|cate mandatory measures required by §tate an_d local codes. For projects applying LEED or
1 329" 4. 3 GreenPoint Rated, prerequisites of those systems are mandatory. This form is a summary; see San Francisco Building Code / .
Chapter 13C for details. SI a -
LY -
ALL PROJECTS, AS APPLICABLE LEED PROJECTS OTHER APPLICABLE NON-RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS Y
New New . " . Requirements below only apply when the measure is icabl h j . Addition N
Construction activity stormwater pollution New Large | idontial Residentiall Commerical Commercial Residential Sl e apfgeigglia?n New Nanaesm;;:fﬁm:gz 1l';:r'r}ar::—.;.;:x:-c:icr::Egj‘:lrae- Other New | >2,000 sq ft
prevention and site runoff controls - Provide a Commercial .. - 1| [Interior | Alteration | Alteration quiremants for additions and alterations can be found in Titls 24 Part 11, Division 5.7. Non- OR
ion si ~ : Mid-Rise" | High-Rise Requiraments for additions or altarations apply to appiications received Juiy 1, 2012 : S O TN R R e
g?nstmctlon site Stormwater Pollution Prevention o et PR app cavec Y 1, 9 IResidential| Alteration 1256 HOWARD STREET
an and Imolement SFRUC ] : . - 3 SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103
; P Best Management Type of Project Proposed (Indicate at right) SR )
Practices, FAX: (415) 922.0203
Stormwater Caontrol Plan: Projects disturbing 2 Overall Requirements: Type:of Brajset Fropassd{Check buxTapplicabie) e T SO T
5,000 square feet must implement a Starmwater Recycli : i i i SHEETTITLE
i | : > n N ; ycling by Occupants: Provide space for starage, collection, and loading of
Corﬁtrof Plan meetmg SFPUEC Stormwatar DESigﬂ ® LEED certification level ([ﬂCfUdES prerequ15|tes). SILVER SILVER SILVER SILVER SILVER SILVER recycling, compost and trash, (133.5_41511‘ et a” - Ses Administrative Bulletin 088 for ® ]
Guidelines Base number of required paints: S0 z 50 50 5g e céatadi Effici D
. o 5 = - - - e ner iciency: Demanstrate a 15% energy use reduction compared to 200
zv?tggoEfﬁcmntflrrrgatmn - Projects that include Adjustment for retention / demalition of historic s Caiiforgi’e: Energy Ccdher‘ Title 24, Part 6. (130‘5,2033.'1,1) i : ° Ll G reen Bu ||d | n
21,000 square feet of new or modified Ilag'ldscape ® features / building: Bicycle parking: Provide short-term and long-term bicycle parking for 5% of tatal g
myst z.:omply ‘wnh the SFPUC Water Efficient Final number of required points matarized parking capacity each, or meet San Francisco Planning Code Sec 155, [ ] @ H H
Irrigation Ordinance. (base number +- adjusiment) 50 whichever is graater (or LEED credit 55¢4,2). (13C.5.106.4) Site Permit
o S Fuel efficient vehicle and carpool parking: Provide stall marking for
ent- Diverta " ” n 2 . low-emitting, fuel efficient, and carpoci/van pool vehicles; imately 8% of total I
least 85% of construction and demolition debris by Specific Requirements: (n/r indicates a measure is not required) spacas, (1;?0 5.106.5) i : PO R i R ® . CheCkhSt
complying with the San Francisca Construction & ® : Water Meters: Provide submeters for spaces projected to consume >1,000 gal/day, ® ®
LDemoh'ﬁun Debris Ordinance) Construction Waste Management — 75% Diversion ° ° ® ® Meet C&D ° or >100 gal/day if in buildings over 50,000 sq. .
LEED MR 2, 2 paints ordinance only Indoor Water Efficiency: Reduce overall use of potable water within the building by 20%
15% Energy Reduction for showerheads, lavatories, kitchen faucets, wash fountains, water closets, and urinals, (13C.5.303.2) @ ®
Compared ta Title-24 2008 {or ASHRAE 90.1-2007) ® ® ® e rei’eLSiE'tE; onl Commissioning: For new buildings graater than 10,000 square feet, commissioning
LEED EA 1, 3 paints P qUIs Y shall be included in the design and construction of the prajsct to verify that the building ®
: systems and components mest the owner's praject requiraments. (13C.5.410.2) ® (Testing &
GRE EN POINT RATED PROJ ECTS Rengwable EH-EFQY or Enhanced Energy Efﬁmency OR for buildings less than 10,000 square feet, testing and adjusting of systems is requirsd. Balancing)
Effective 1/1/2012: ‘ Protect duct openings and mechanical equipment during construction
Generate renewable energy on-site 21% of total annual energy (13C.5.504.3) ® ®
) B : cost (LEED EAc2), OR —
F:rzposmg a GreenPolnt‘ Rated Project Demenstrate an additianal 10% energy use reduction (total of 25% L] nfr nir nir nfr nir Adhesives, sealants, and caulks: Comply with VOC limits in SCAQMD Rule 1168
(Indicate at right by checking the box.) comparad ta Title 24 Part 8 2008), OR VOC limits and California Code of Reguiations Title 17 for aerosol adhesives. (13C.5.504.4.1) ® ®
Purchase Graen-E certified renewable snergy credits for 35% of Paints and coatings: Comply with VOC limits in the Alr Resources Board
. total electricity usa (LEED EACS). [ Archit | Coatings S t ifarmi: i
Base number of required Green points: 75 rchitectural Coatings Suggested Control Measurs and California Code of Regulations L] [ ]
i Enhanced Commissioning of Building Energy Systems s EER it Title 17 for aerosol paints. (13C.5.504.4 3)
LEEDEA3 ® REeHiSes Carp;t: All carpst musiAmestGons af the following:
Adjustment for retention / demoaliti ; - = 1. Carpet and Rug Institute Green Label Plus Program
hisjton‘c kiR malition of Water Use - 30% Reduction LEEDWE 3, 2 paints e nir ™ Meet LEED prerequisites 2. Calffornia Depariment of Public Health Standard Practics for the tasting of VOCs These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
g (Specicaion 01350) e e et
: Enhanced Refrigerant Management LEED EA4 ® nir n/r nir nir nir 3. NSF/ANS| 140 at the Gald level ® ® CONSULTING ENGINEERS.
Final number of required points (base number +/- 4. Scientific Certifications Systems Sustainable Choice ISSUES / REVISIONS
adjustment) Indoor Air Quality Management Plan LEED IEQ 3.1 e nir | nir nir nir nir AND Carpet cushion must meet CRI Green Label,
AND Carpet adhesive must not exceed 50 g/L VOC contert. (13C.5.504.4.4) NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
Low-Emitting Materials LEEDIEQ 41 42 43 and 4.4 o nir ® ® ® ® Composite wood: Meet CARS Air Toxics Control Measurs for Composite Wood {13.5.504.4.5) ® e
GreenPoint Rated (i.e. meets all prerequisites) ] i . ; : A0 REVISION PER COMMENT
;ﬁ:gﬂg: r;%dt:ayag:gc:ri?:;t:c;s:r?avsleiipgac;ftrr:::gi;:eads Resilient flooring systems: For 50% of floor area receiving resilient fiooring, install
=— : P e [ ] BT ® ® © © ® o resilient flooring complying with the VOC-emission fimits defined in the 2009 Collaberative
Energ_y Efficiency: DEﬂ'\OﬂSUEt_e a 15°/n energy use IE?U'EZQ:HLZ"{ ':IEED MR prersquisite 1. Ses Administrative Bul- for High Performance Schools (CHPS) criteria or certified undsr the Resilient Floor e ®
reduction compared to 2008 California Energy Code, | @ Bla e joragia)s, Covering |nstitute (RFCI) FlaorScare program. (13C.5.504.4.6)
Title 24, Paf't'ﬁv i Bicycle parking: Pruvid_a shart-term and long-tarm bicycle Environmental Tobacco Smoke: Prohibit smaking within 25 feat of building
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From: david gendreau

To: Perry, Andrew (CPC)

Cc: Andrew Solow (Gladding & Michel)

Subject: Proposed Construction at 7 Lake Forest Court
Date: Wednesday, April 08, 2015 8:43:18 PM

Mr Perry: This is to confirm a telephone converstion we had on April 3, 2015 in which |
stated my objection to project #: 2007.11.05.7258 dated 3/10/2015 for construction at 7 Lake
Forest Court. | object on the grounds that construction of a third floor addition would change
the character of the neighborhood and set a percedent for other construction in the area.

I have spoken to other neighbors who also object to this proposed construction. This
includes an objection by one property owner living within 150 feet of this property who was
not issued with a notice. | have received signatures of other neighboing property owners who
also object to this project. As you advised, | will submit these to you in writing within 10-14
days of the hearing so that they can be included in the Case Report.

Thank you for your attention in this matter.

David Gendreau
41 Lake Forest Court


mailto:david.gendreau@gmail.com
mailto:andrew.perry@sfgov.org
mailto:alsolow@earthlink.net

April 3, 2015

Mr Andrew Perry
1650 Mission Street

San Francisco, CA
Dear Mr Perry:

This letter is to inform you that we, the undersigned, object to the proposed construction of a third
story structure at 7 Lake Forest Court. There are no other houses with three stories on Lake Forest
Court, adjacent Oak Park Drive and nearby Devonshire Way and Christopher Street.

Such a construction would dramatically change the character of this residential Forest Knolls
Neighborhood. This would also serve as a precedent for other third story construction in this
neighborhood. This would then lead to increased traffic congestion in the area.

Please contact me if you have any additional questions.

Sincerely,

! )’bz A il —
David Gendreau
41 Lake Forest Court
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From: Chip Hudains

To: Perry, Andrew (CPC)
Subject: Building Permit at 7 Lake Forest Court (2007.11.05.7258)
Date: Tuesday, March 24, 2015 3:35:24 PM

Hello Mr Perry,
I wanted to send you an email to express my concerns about the building permit
application for a third level at the address of 7 Lake Forest Court.

There are currently no 3 story buildings on the block or in the neighborhood near

to 7 Lake Forest Court. Such a change would dramatically change the character of
the neighborhood. | feel such a change if approved would also set a precedence for
many more third story additions in the neighbor, benefiting those who can afford
such a change and penalizing those who cannot.

The addition of a third story at 7 Lake Forest Court will block all natural light to the
home(s) next to the higher expansion. | feel this would also reduce the privacy of
home(s) next to that dwelling as the third story height would expose the upper
bedroom windows of the lower houses.

When the homes in Forest Knolls were built, all home owners abided by the
'Declaration of Restrictions' set forth by the original owners of the land, Joseph and
Clara Stadler. These restrictions prevented the building of any structures on the roof
of homes to preserve the equity and beauty of the neighborhood. While the time
limit on this document of restrictions has expired, | would hope the spirit of the
neighborhood would remain.

And lastly, despite concerns expressed by neighbors, there has been no attempt to
reach out to those that would be impacted by the owners of 7 Lake Forest Court.

I did contact Mr Aidin Massoudi (as per the applicant on the application) but found
he was only a lawyer hired by the owner and could not provide any relevant
information about this project. This was most concerning.

| appreciate your time in listening to my concerns and how it will impact my family's
home, street and neighborhood. It is my understanding that there will be a hearing
which | also plan to attend.

Regards,

Charles Hudgins
chudgins@gmail.com

29 Lake Forest Court, SF CA 94131
415-335-9560


mailto:chudgins@gmail.com
mailto:andrew.perry@sfgov.org
mailto:chudgins@gmail.com

April 3, 2015

Mr Andrew Perry
1650 Mission Street

San Francisco, CA
Dear Mr Perry:

This letter is to inform you that we, the undersigned, object to the proposed construction of a third
story structure at 7 Lake Forest Court. Thare are no cther houses with three stories on Lake Forest

=3

Court, adjacent Oak Park Drive and nearby Devonshire Way and Christopher Street.

Such a construction would dramatically change the character of this residential Forest Knolls
Neighborhood. This would also serve as a precedent for other third story construction in this
neighborhood. This would then lead to increased traffic congestion in the area.

Please contact me if you have any additional questions.

Sincerely,

David Gendreau

41 Lake Forest Court
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From: daniel schultz

To: Perry, Andrew (CPC)
Subject: Project #: 2007.11.05.7258 - 7 Lake Forest Ct. - third story vertical addition - OPPOSED!!!
Date: Wednesday, April 08, 2015 9:37:45 PM

Dear Mr. Perry,

I am writing in opposition to the proposed 3rd story addition at 7 Lake Forest. |
never received notice of this project.

The proposed undertaking is totally out of character with the existing neighborhood
which is two story detached homes less than 25 feet in height. | therefore request
discretionary review of this project.

Approval of this out of scale project would set a precedent under which every house
in the neighborhood will almost certainly be converted to a 3 story dwelling. This
would fundamentally alter the character of this neighborhood by radically increasing
the population density, promoting the creation of illegal dwelling units in an RH1
zoning district, and dramatically reducing the available street parking. That is why
discretionary review of this out of scale project is critically important.

Yours truly,
Daniel Schultz

Daniel Schultz

89 Lake Forest Court
San Francisco, CA 94131
415.676.7055 (mobile)
415.681.1334 (fax)


mailto:daniel@dasdesignsf.com
mailto:andrew.perry@sfgov.org

April 3, 2015

Mr Andrew Perry
1650 Mission Street

San Francisco, CA
Dear Mr Perry:

This letter is to inform you that we, the undersigned, object to the prcposed construction of a third
story structure at 7 Lake Forest Court. There are no nther houses with three siories on Lake Forest
Court, adjacent Oak Park Drive and nearby Devonshire Way and Christopher Street.

Such a construction would dramatically change the character of this residential Forest Knolls
Neighborhood. This would also serve as a precedent for other third story construction in this
neighborhood. This would then lead to increased traffic congestion in the area.

Please contact me if you have any additional questions.

Sincerely,

iu / ? ,
Dud ﬁmﬂu"&%ﬁ/

David Gendreau

41 Lake Forest Court
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From: Patrick Y

To: Perry, Andrew (CPC)

Subject: Notice of Building Permit Application for 7 Lake Forest Court
Date: Tuesday, March 24, 2015 11:18:01 AM

Hi Andrew,

| hope all is well.

This is a follow up to my voice mail this morning re: Notice of Building Permit Application for
7 Lake Forest Court to add a vertical addition.

As | stated on the VM, | am opposed to the vertical addition and would like to block this
effort.

Thank you.
Regards,

Patrick Yi

421 Oak Park Drive
San Francisco, CA
650-787-9761


mailto:patricky381@live.com
mailto:andrew.perry@sfgov.org

April 3, 2015

Mr Andrew Perry
1650 Mission Street

San Francisco, CA
Dear Mr Perry:

This letter is to inform you that we, the undersigned, object to the proposed construction of a third
story structure at 7 Lake Forest Court. There are no other houses with three stories on Lake Forest
Court, adjacent Oak Park Drive and nearby Devonshire Way and Christopher Street.

Such a construction would dramatically change the character of this residential Forest Knolls
Neighborhood. This would also serve as a precedent for other third story construction in this
neighborhood. This would then lead to increased traffic congestion in the area.

Please contact me if you have any additional questions.

Sincerely,

ii/)*?’tz// %/zwww’r/—

David Gendreau

41 Lake Forest Court
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April 3, 2015

Mr Andrew Perry
1650 Mission Street

San Francisco, CA

Dear Mr Perry:

This letter is to inform you that we, the undersigned, object to the proposed construction of a third
story structure at 7 Lake Forest Court. There are no other houses with three stories on Lake Forest
Court, adjacent Oak Park Drive and nearby Devonshire Way and Christopher Street.

Such a construction would dramatically change the character of this residential Forest Knolls
Neighborhood. This would also serve as a precedent for other third story construction in this
neighborhood. This would then lead to increased traffic congestion in the area.

Please contact me if you have any additional questions.

Sincerely,

9 2d frevitniss

D'évid Gendreau

41 Lake Forest Court
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April 3, 2015

Mr Andrew Perry
1650 Mission Street

San Francisco, CA
Dear Mr Perry:

This letter is to inform you that we, the undersigned, object to the proposed construction of 2 third
story structure at 7 Lake Forest Court. There are no other houses with three stories on Lake Forest
Court, adjacent Oak Park Drive and nearby Devonshire Way and Christopher Street.

Such a construction would dramatically change the character of this residential Forest Knolls
Neighborhood. This would also serve as a precedent for other third story construction in this
neighborhood. This would then lead to increased traffic congestion in the area.

Please contact me if you have any additional questions.

Sincerely,
)/‘7%% //M LiriAletsd —
David Gendreau

41 Lake Forest Court
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April 3, 2015

Mr Andrew Perry
1650 Mission Street

San Francisco, CA

Dear Mr Perry:

This letter is to inform you that we, the undersigned, object to the proposed construction of a third
story structure at 7 Lake Forest Court. There are rio other nouses with three stories on Lake Forest
Court, adjacent Oak Park Drive and nearby Devonshire Way and Christopher Street.

Such a construction would dramatically change the character of this residential Forest Knolls
Neighborhood. This would also serve as a precedent for other third story construction in this
neighborhood. This would then lead to increased traffic congestion in the area.

Please contact me if you have any additional questions.

Sincerely,

>,M/ Mndiiin e

David Gendreau

41 Lake Forest Court
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San Francisco Planning Department
Re: 7 Lake Forest Ct.
Block/Lot No: 2675/028

Dear Planning Department:

The addition of a third story to 7 Lake Forest Ct. will have a negative impact on the
neighborhood of mostly two-story homes. This single family residence has already been
enlarged. A rear addition was added some years ago, so this home has a larger footprint
than most of the other homes in Forest Knolls.

Adding a third story will make this home larger than the few three story homes in the
development.

The reasons to deny a permit are:

1. Negative visual impact — we own 425 Oak Park Drive, directly across the street
from 7 Lake Forest Ct.. I will no longer be able to see the sky or the Mt. Sutro tree line.
Light into my home in this northerly direction will be diminished as well.

2. Increased traffic and parking issues. The probability of increased residents to
the home will require street parking. This will severely impact the safety of Oak Park
Drive from Devonshire to Lake Forest Ct.

a. Emergency vehicles as well as waste disposal trucks will not be able to
turn onto Oak Park Drive from Devonshire. There can be cars parked along the north side
of Oak Park Drive as well as the south side, creating a narrow, one lane road.

b. With cars parked as noted above, the intersection at Devonshire and
Oak Park Drive becomes unsafe due to decreased visibility in spite of the stop sign.

3. The imposing footprint of the proposed third story is definitely out of character
for the neighborhood considering this house already has an enlarged footprint.

4. Due to the above issues, this addition will decrease the property values of the
surrounding homes including ours. If 7 Lake Forest is allowed to increase their footprint
a precedent has been set for other homeowners to do the same.

Please consider the fact that this house has already been enlarged and any larger, more
imposing structure will not improve the neighborhood, but seriously detract from the
overall character of Forest Knolls and create visual and safety issues.

Please let me know when the hearing for 7 Lake Forest Ct. will take place.

Thank you for your consideration.

Lynda Oneto and Janice Oneto

Lynda Oneto

PO Box 2116

Boyes Hot Springs, CA 95416

707-539-3192



From: Peter Wohlers

To: Perry, Andrew (CPC)

Cc: Pam Marks

Subject: Building Permit Application No. 2007.11.05.7258
Date: Wednesday, April 01, 2015 9:52:04 PM

Mr. Perry-

I live at 100 Devonshire Way, at the property below 7 Lake Forest Court, the subject of the building
permit # 2007.11.05.7258.

I would like to say that I plan on calling the applicant, but it seems like there are some legitimate
concerns with this project:

1) the addition will change the character of the neighborhood. There is/was a deed restriction of 25 ft
vertical height to the neighborhood, which dictated the look/feel of the neighborhood. Whether the deed
restriction is still valid does not change that.

2) Our house is below the subject property. By ‘below’, | mean that we are downhill and the additional
vertical addition would cause our property to be cast in shadow for a portion of the day, reducing our
ability to garden, add solar to our house and generally, enjoy our yard.

3) We are concerned by the height in that in will reduce privacy in that it will allow the residents to
violate our privacy, both inside our house as well as our yard.

4) Permitting this verbal addition will set a precedent for the rest of the houses on the block, casting our
house in a permanent shadow throughout most of the day if they follow suit.

We plan on contacting Mr. Massoudi (applicant) directly, but want to see if there is anything else that

can be done on our part to stop this project.

Peter Wohlers
pedro@whack.org


mailto:pedro@whack.org
mailto:andrew.perry@sfgov.org
mailto:pam@whack.org

From: Andrew Solow (Comcast Alt Email)

To: Perry, Andrew (CPC)

Subject: Project #: 2007.11.05.7258 - 7 Lake Forest Ct. - CA Public Records Act Request - Mailing list for notice of
project dated 3/10/2015

Date: Wednesday, April 08, 2015 10:50:49 PM

San Francisco Planning Dept.
1660 Mission St.
San Francisco, CA 94103

Attention: Andrew Perry, Planner — 415-575-9017
Hello Mr. Perry,

Pursuant to the public disclosure requirements of the CA Public Records Act and the
San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance, | hereby request an electronic copy of the mailing list
to which the notice of Project #: 2007.11.05.7258, dated 3/10/2015 (regarding 7 Lake Forest
Ct.) was mailed. Please Email it to me at your earliest convenience.

On information and belief, the subject notice is defective on its face because it was not timely
mailed to ALL property owners within 150 feet of the proposed undertaking at 7 Lake Forest
Ct., San Francisco, CA.

| further contend that the proposed undertaking will change the zoning of the entire areato 2
dwelling units de facto within 300 feet of the proposed 3" floor addition at 7 Lake Forest.

In consideration of the defective notice and the de facto zoning change, | demand that a
new notice be mailed to ALL affected properties within 300 feet of 7 Lake Forest Ct.

Y our immediate response would be greatly appreciated.
Yours truly,

Andrew Solow

58 Lake Forest Ct.

San Francisco, CA 94131-1025
Cell 415-722-3047

From: Andrew Solow (Comcast Alt Email) [mailto:andrewsolow08@comcast.net]

Sent: Wednesday, April 08, 2015 7:41 PM

To: 'andrew.perry@sfgov.org'

Subject: Project #: 2007.11.05.7258 - 7 Lake Forest Ct. - third story vertical addition - OPPOSED!!! -
DEMAND FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW - DEFECTIVE NOTICE

San Francisco Planning Dept.
1660 Mission St.
San Francisco, CA 94103

Attention: Andrew Perry, Planner — 415-575-9017


mailto:andrewsolow08@comcast.net
mailto:andrew.perry@sfgov.org

Dear Mr. Perry,
| am writing in opposition to the proposed 3™ story addition at 7 Lake Forest Ct.

1) DEFECTIVE NOTICE: The Notice for project #: 2007.11.05.7258 dated 3/10/2015
is defective on its face because my primary residence at 58 Lake Forest Ct. is only
118 feet from 7 Lake Forest Ct., considerably less than the 150 foot radius specified
on the notice. | therefore DEMAND that this project be re-noticed to all property
owners within at least 300 feet.

2) OUT OF CHARACTER WITH EXISTING NEIGHBORHOOD: The proposed
undertaking is totally out of character with the existing neighborhood which is two
story detached homes less than 25 feet in height. | therefore request discretionary
review of this project.

3) DEMAND FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW: Approva of this out of scale
project would set a precedent under which every house in the neighborhood will
almost certainly be converted to a 3 story dwelling. This would fundamentally alter
the character of this neighborhood by radically increasing the population density,
promoting the creation of illegal dwelling unitsin an RH1 zoning district, and
dramatically reducing the available street parking. That is why discretionary review of
this out of scale project is critically important.

Yours truly,

Andrew Solow

58 Lake Forest Ct.

San Francisco, CA 94131-1025
Cell 415-722-3047



From: Billy Shen

To: Perry, Andrew (CPC)

Cc: andrewsolow08@comcast.net; Dan Schultz

Subject: Project #: 2007.11.05.7258 - 7 Lake Forest Ct. - third story vertical addition - OPPOSED!!! - DEMAND FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW - DEFECTIVE NOTICE

Date: Thursday, April 09, 2015 10:44:44 AM

San Francisco Planning Dept.

1660 Mission St.

San Francisco, CA 94103

Opposed

Attention: Andrew Perry, Planner — 415-575-9017

Dear Mr. Perry,

I am writing in opposition to the proposed 3" story addition at 7 Lake
Forest Ct.

1) DEFECTIVE NOTICE: The Notice for project #:
2007.11.05.7258 dated 3/10/2015 is defective on its face because
my primary residence at 58 Lake Forest Ct. is only 118 feet from 7
Lake Forest Ct., considerably less than the 150 foot radius
specified on the notice. I therefore DEMAND that this project
be re-noticed to all property owners within at least 300
feet.

2) OUT OF CHARACTER WITH EXISTING
NEIGHBORHOOD: The proposed undertaking is totally out of
character with the existing neighborhood which is two story
detached homes less than 25 feet in height. | therefore request
discretionary review of this project.

3) DEMAND FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW: Approval of
this out of scale project would set a precedent under which every
house in the neighborhood will almost certainly be converted to a
3 story dwelling. This would fundamentally alter the character of
this neighborhood by radically increasing the population density,
promoting the creation of illegal dwelling units in an RH1 zoning
district, and dramatically reducing the available street parking.
That is why discretionary review of this out of scale project is
critically important.

Thank you.
Billy
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Billy Shen
Billy Shen Art Direction
415.731.6096
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